
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Ginger Ward, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, June 10, 2024.
b. Current Demands #46873 through #46919.
c. Adoption of City Manager Contract 
d. Amended RESOLUTION #24-18 Calling for a Local Election on November 5, 2024  

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, June 21, 2024

Monday, June 24, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Apoint Two Representatives to the Imperial Valley Housing
Authority Board Yvette Rios, City Clerk

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-19 Identifying the 
Ninth Street Improvements Projects for Use of SB1 Gas Tax Revenue Funds for the
2024-25 Fiscal Year Nick Wells, City Manager

c. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-20 Establishing an
Appropriations Limit for the 2024-25 Fiscal Year Nick Wells, City Manager

d. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-21 Adopting the
2024-25 Salary Schedule Nick Wells, City Manager

e. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-22 Adopting a Budget for
the 2024-25 Fiscal Year Nick Wells, City Manager

f. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Closure of City Hall on July 4-5 in Observance 
of the the 2024 Independence Day Holiday Nick Wells, City Manager

Outgoing Councilwoman Ginger Ward
Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez Not submitted

Streets Assessment Adjourn:
Explore communication platforms

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, June 21, 2024.

RECOGNITION

7.

Items for future meetings

3.

4.

5.

6.

2.
06/24/24



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, June 10, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members John Munger,
Mike Pacheco, and Ginger Ward. Councilman Mike Goodsell was absent. Also present were 
Finance Supervisor Adriana Anguis, City Treasurer George Morris, Fire Chief Alex Silva, 
City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:05 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Wells.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, June 7, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

PRESENTATION:  Margaret Strahm
Daughters of the American Revolution

Margaret Strahm presented Holtville resident Spike Laurenson and the City of Holtville with certificates
of recognition for their exemplary displays of the American flag.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Tuesday, May 28, 2024.
b. Current Demands #46831 through #46872

A motion was made by Ms. Ward and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Munger, Pacheco, Ward, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Goodsell
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that she assisted with the Ice Cream Social, noting that the event was well

attended and the kids seemed to have a fun time. 
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Mr. Wells reported that he attended a recent Women's Club meeting with Mayor Anderson 
where they presented the City with a check for pool sponsorship. He also attended a tree planting
at Earl Walker park with JB Hamby and a Wetlands Project site visit with a USACE Compliance
Officer. A positive response was received that USACE will be granting the required permit. 
Mr. Wells also attended the Ice Cream Social and commented on the success of the event. 

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Ms. Ward drove by Holt Park during the Ice Cream Social and noticed the large crowd. She
will be attending an AAA meeting the following week.

Mr. Munger reported that he had the joy of watching the fireworks display at the HHS graduation.

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report. 

Mr. Morris apologized for missing the previous meeting due to attending the famous Indy 500.

Chief Conkey reported that calls for assistance were high for the month of May and delineated
high priority calls. ICSO will use new City of Holtville citations to implement the recently passed 
parking Ordinance. 

Ms. Anguis reported that she has continued working on the budget and reports for FEMA.
An additionally payment was received from LIHWAP utility assistance program and she attended a 
grant writing class at the El Centro Public Library with Chief Silva. 

Mayor Anderson reported that he attended the tree planting at Earl Walker park and took
pictures with JB Hamby. He also attended the recent Women's Club meeting and his daughter Orian's
graduation at IVC. 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. PUBLIC HEARING: Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-16
APPROVING ORDINANCE #494 Amending Title 10, Section 10.20 Regarding Restricting the
Use of Cargo Containers Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells recapitulated the provisions of Ordinance No. 494, reiterating that it was not properly 
codified when it was originally passed. Discussion during the first hearing was sufficient, therefore the 
Council did not wish to speak further on the matter. 

A motion was made by Mr. Munger and seconded by Ms. Ward to approve Ordinance No. 494
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Munger, Pacheco, Ward, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   None
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-17 Approving the Extension of
Water Utility Services Outside of City Limits to Specified Properties Located Near the
Intersection of Olive Avenue and Underwood Road Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that it was determined that the Pear Canal undergrounding project would benefit 
from encouraging six properties using canal water to convert to City water. These six properties are on 
County land and have agreed to a water service extension from the City of Holtville, awaiting approval
from the City Council and LAFCo. 



A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Ms. Ward to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Munger, Pacheco, Ward, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   None
ABSTAIN:   None

c. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-18 Calling for a Local Election
in Conjunction with the November 5, 2024 Statewide Election

Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Ms. Rios imparted information for the 2024 local election. The City of Holtville City Council has three
incumbent seats expiring this year. Furthermore, she explained that it has been standard practice to 
consolidate the local election with the Statewide Election conducted by the County of Imperial. 
Ms. Rios announced that as per her duties as City Clerk, she will be coordinating the municipal election
for the first time. Fortunately, she will have guidance from Personnel Technician Ms. Dowsey, who
coordinated the 2022 local election.

A motion was made by Ms. Ward and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Munger, Pacheco, Ward, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   Goodsell
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   

a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2024-25 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells and Ms. Anguis have been working on the budget and presented a first draft for the General
Fund. Mr. Wells explained that there are fluctuations in revenue categories that they have been working
to extrapolate but they do not plan for any significant adjustments in department expenditures. Shifts in
salary expenditures have proven difficult to analyze for Fire Department personnel, specifically changes
in the ratio of full-time to part-time staff. Mr. Wells and Ms. Anguis answered questions for the Council
and encouraged them to take their general fund binders home for further review.

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis 
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Streets assessment (will be presented after the budget is finalized)
IVHA representative appointment

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 6:53 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor
Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46873

06/13/2024 46873 8x8, INC. 4442472 10-12001-4425 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

06/13/2024 46873 8x8, INC. 4442472 10-12003-4425 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

06/13/2024 46873 8x8, INC. 4442472 10-14020-4425 53.68 53.68 TELEPHONE

06/13/2024 46873 8x8, INC. 4442472 11-31510-44250 53.69 53.69 TELEPHONE

06/13/2024 46873 8x8, INC. 4442472 12-31620-4425 53.69 53.69 TELEPHONE

          Total 46873: 268.42

46874

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E46907 10-31150-44200 86.18 86.18 WEED KILLER

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E48762 10-31150-44210 32.31 32.31 FERTILIZER SPREADER

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E46847 10-31150-44200 59.24 59.24 PLIERS, ACE SCOOP GRAIN

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E50373 10-31140-44200 259.84 259.84 CONCRETE MIX

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E48146 10-31158-44200 28.82 28.82 SWIVEL SNAP HOOKS

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E47708 10-31158-44200 19.36 19.36 SNAP CAP ROUND EYE

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE H14823 10-31140-44200 118.18 118.18 ANTO-SEIZE LUBRICANT, SHOV

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E47830 10-21070-4420 50.63 50.63 DOG FOOD

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E47052 10-31150-44200 32.70 32.70 KEYS, HAIR REMOVER

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E47295 11-31510-44200 .74 .74 ALEX TRUCK SUPPLY

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E47295 12-31620-4420 .75 .75 ALEX TRUCK SUPPLY

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E49535 10-80127-4420 64.75 64.75 PAINT SUPPLIES

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E49502 10-80127-4420 70.68 70.68 PAINT SUPPLIES

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E48951 10-80127-4420 35.71 35.71 MARKERS

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E49559 10-80127-4420 41.99 41.99 BRUSHES

06/13/2024 46874 ACE HARDWARE E49044 10-80127-4420 45.24 45.24 2WAY RADIOS

          Total 46874: 947.12

46875

06/13/2024 46875 ADRIANA ANGUIS PERMA JUN 10-14020-43110 169.00 169.00 PERMA MEETING REIMBURSE

          Total 46875: 169.00

46876

06/13/2024 46876 AFLAC 302098 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46876 AFLAC 302098 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 46876: 25.25

46877

06/13/2024 46877 APPLIED INDUSTR 7029641770 12-31610-4431 349.11 349.11 LUBRIPLATE

06/13/2024 46877 APPLIED INDUSTR 7029661429 12-31610-4420 813.00 813.00 AUTOMATIC SWITCH

          Total 46877: 1,162.11

46878

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40771-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS LE40026-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40653-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40652-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40798-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40799-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40880-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE41362-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE41363-22 11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CD41513-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CD41678-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE40800-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS LE40038-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE41596-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE41640-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS LE40054-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CE41765-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS LF40004-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CB40862-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CB41023-22 12-31610-4430 170.93 170.93 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS LB40036-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46878 BABCOCK & SONS CC41778-22 12-31610-4430 1,741.92 1,741.92 HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM

          Total 46878: 3,151.39

46879

06/13/2024 46879 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-18857 11-31530-44280 25.00 25.00 FLAT REPAIR

          Total 46879: 25.00

46880

06/13/2024 46880 CA LIHWAP 2639 11-00000-39710 634.20 634.20 RECAPTURE 04302024 FUNDS

          Total 46880: 634.20

46881

06/13/2024 46881 CASELLE, INC. 133677 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 46881: 1,761.00

46882

06/13/2024 46882 COUNTY MOTOR P 312174 10-31140-44200 8.12 8.12 ACCESSORY

06/13/2024 46882 COUNTY MOTOR P 312201 10-12003-4420 35.27 35.27 DOOR PANEL CLIP

          Total 46882: 43.39

46883

06/13/2024 46883 CR&R INCORPORA MAY 2024 13-31710-4430 27,401.48 27,401.48 GROSS RECEIPTS

06/13/2024 46883 CR&R INCORPORA MAY 2024 10-00000-3145 3,288.18- 3,288.18- FRANCHISE FEES

06/13/2024 46883 CR&R INCORPORA MAY 2024 13-00000-3849 1,644.09- 1,644.09- ABA 939

06/13/2024 46883 CR&R INCORPORA MAY 2024 10-00000-3848 1,370.07- 1,370.07- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

          Total 46883: 21,099.14

46884

06/13/2024 46884 D&R SUPPLY, INC. 11306 10-80127-4420 1,043.41 1,043.41 POOL SUPPLIES

          Total 46884: 1,043.41

46885

06/13/2024 46885 DELL COMPUTER  1075291993 10-14020-4530 321.54 321.54 OUTLETS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

06/13/2024 46885 DELL COMPUTER  1075291993 11-31510-45300 321.53 321.53 OUTLETS

06/13/2024 46885 DELL COMPUTER  1075291993 12-31620-4530 321.53 321.53 OUTLETS

          Total 46885: 964.60

46886

06/13/2024 46886 DRAGON'S EXTER 89239018 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 46886: 250.00

46887

06/13/2024 46887 GREGORIA LOPEZ FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 96.02 96.02 FINAL BILL

          Total 46887: 96.02

46888

06/13/2024 46888 GUILLERMO ZARA FINAL WATE 11-00000-39620 95.76 95.76 FINAL WATER BILL

          Total 46888: 95.76

46889

06/13/2024 46889 HALEY DOWSEY TARGET 6/6/ 10-13050-4420 84.09 84.09 ICE CREAM SOCIAL

          Total 46889: 84.09

46890

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-11011-42310 58.81 58.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-14020-4231 33.08 33.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 10-31140-42310 23.74 23.74 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 11-31530-42310 4.89 4.89 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 11-31510-42310 89.53 89.53 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46890 HARTFORD 4817747605 12-31620-4231 89.54 89.54 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 46890: 520.63

46891

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-030 10-12003-4430 3,556.06 3,556.06 (526) PERI AND SONS LABOR H

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-029 22-80042-4430 4,885.00 4,885.00 (513) CMAQ FUNDS EAST 9TH  

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-028 22-80043-4430 1,050.00 1,050.00 (512) STBG FUNDS WEST 9TH  

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-027 10-12003-4430 350.00 350.00 (499) PINE CROSSING APARTM

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-026 10-12003-4430 1,077.50 1,077.50 (491) SUNSET ROSE SENIOR A

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-031 10-12003-4430 135.00 135.00 (527) ANDRADE 524 7TH ST LO

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-032 10-12003-4430 430.09 430.09 (528) HIGGINBOTTOM 1991 UN

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-025 10-12003-4430 420.00 420.00 (489) PROP 68 TRESTLE BRIDG

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-024 10-12003-4430 3,358.62 3,358.62 (207) REVIEW BUILDING PERMI

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-023 10-12003-4430 3,067.50 3,067.50 (047) APR REPORTS, PUBLIC Q

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-020 10-12003-4430 2,343.00 2,343.00 (218) ANNUAL STREET ASSESS

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-033 10-12003-4430 252.68 252.68 (529) GYSI 1912 UNDERWOOD  

06/13/2024 46891 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-03-034 10-12003-4430 572.50 572.50 (530) ANDRADE 524 EAST 7TH  

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PW

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

FARMER MKT

ADMIN

ADMIN



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     4

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46891: 21,497.95

46892

06/13/2024 46892 HOLTVILLE SENIO HCD HOME  10-00000-3971 1,438,250.00 1,438,250.00 CHECK FROM HCD FOR HOME  

          Total 46892: 1,438,250.00

46893

06/13/2024 46893 HOLTVILLE TRIBU 0101493 10-12003-4422 441.00 441.00 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION LEG

          Total 46893: 441.00

46894

06/13/2024 46894 I.C. PUBLIC HEALT 23916 11-31520-44301 266.00 266.00 COLIFORM WATER ANALYSIS

06/13/2024 46894 I.C. PUBLIC HEALT 24119 11-31520-44301 266.00 266.00 COLIFORM WATER ANALYSIS

          Total 46894: 532.00

46895

06/13/2024 46895 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 06032024-1 10-21050-4430 8,476.00 8,476.00 DISPATCH SERVICES

06/13/2024 46895 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 06032024-1 10-21040-4430 86,832.84 86,832.84 SHERIFF SERVICES

          Total 46895: 95,308.84

46896

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1470 12-31620-4416 476.65 476.65 ENVELOPES

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1470 11-31510-44160 476.64 476.64 ENEVELOPES

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1470 10-14020-4416 476.64 476.64 ENVELOPES

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1469 12-31620-4416 358.39 358.39 REPLY ENVELOPES

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1469 11-31510-44160 358.40 358.40 REPLY ENVELOPES

06/13/2024 46896 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-1469 10-14020-4416 358.40 358.40 REPLY ENVELOPES

          Total 46896: 2,505.12

46897

06/13/2024 46897 INDUSTRIAL MECH 9551 11-31520-44300 5,356.56 5,356.56 NEW VALVE INSTALLATION

          Total 46897: 5,356.56

46898

06/13/2024 46898 J&S AG SUPPLIES 775824 11-31510-44200 84.93 84.93 HOSE ASSEMBLY

          Total 46898: 84.93

46899

06/13/2024 46899 JORDAN IMPLEME P22075 12-31610-4420 318.14 318.14 UNIVERSAL SEALS, OIL

          Total 46899: 318.14

46900

06/13/2024 46900 JOSHUA L. OSUNA JOSH OSUN 11-31520-43140 42.95 42.95 JOSH OSUNA BOOTS 2023-24

06/13/2024 46900 JOSHUA L. OSUNA JOSH OSUN 11-31520-43140 157.05 157.05 JOSH OSUNA BOOTS 2023-24

          Total 46900: 200.00
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

46901

06/13/2024 46901 K-C WELDING & R 197715 10-31140-43140 51.96 51.96 ALEX CHAVEZ BOOTS

06/13/2024 46901 K-C WELDING & R 197715 11-31510-43140 103.91 103.91 ALEX CHAVEZ BOOTS

06/13/2024 46901 K-C WELDING & R 197715 12-31620-4314 103.92 103.92 ALEX CHAVEZ BOOTS

          Total 46901: 259.79

46902

06/13/2024 46902 LA BRUCHERIE IR 283762C 10-31140-44200 393.94 393.94 CAM LOCK, PUMP WITH HOSE

          Total 46902: 393.94

46903

06/13/2024 46903 LEAF 16639051 10-22080-4525 248.91 248.91 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 46903: 248.91

46904

06/13/2024 46904 MACIAS ELECTRIC 851 12-31610-4430 1,780.00 1,780.00 REPAIRED MOUNTED AREA LIG

          Total 46904: 1,780.00

46905

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 12-31610-4240 454.88 454.88 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 11-31520-42400 389.44 389.44 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 11-31510-42400 506.05 506.05 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 11-31530-42400 58.72 58.72 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-31140-42400 159.06 159.06 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-12003-4240 185.20 185.20 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-22080-4240 349.58 349.58 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-14020-4240 287.28 287.28 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-12001-4240 657.76 657.76 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-00000-2027 798.89 798.89 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 10-00000-2026 2,188.65 2,188.65 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6883032 10-00000-2029 640.00 640.00 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

06/13/2024 46905 MISSIONSQUARE 6466144 12-31620-4240 524.50 524.50 RETIREMENT PREMIUM

          Total 46905: 7,200.01

46906

06/13/2024 46906 MOSS, LEVY & HA 15559 10-14020-4430 15,000.00 15,000.00 AUDIT WORK 6/30/2023

          Total 46906: 15,000.00

46907

06/13/2024 46907 NOBEL SYSTEMS 15932 10-17030-4430 847.58 847.58 GIS ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION

          Total 46907: 847.58

46908

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28689907 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28695819 12-31610-4140 1,053.02 1,053.02 TEMP WORKER WWTP

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28676082 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28670045 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28695820 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

06/13/2024 46908 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28689908 10-31150-41400 626.12 626.12 TEMP WORKER PARKS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46908: 6,431.96

46909

06/13/2024 46909 POOL ELECTRICAL  15955055-00 10-80127-4420 345.18 345.18 POOL BREEZE GRANULAR

06/13/2024 46909 POOL ELECTRICAL  15955055-00 10-80127-4420 82.33 82.33 GENERIC SKIMMER BASKET

06/13/2024 46909 POOL ELECTRICAL  16007202-00 10-80127-4420 158.21 158.21 FIRST CHOICE METAL OUT QU

          Total 46909: 585.72

46910

06/13/2024 46910 REXEL USA, INC. S139662495. 10-31150-44200 3,355.75 3,355.75 WSTG DIRECT ITEM

06/13/2024 46910 REXEL USA, INC. S139662495. 10-31150-44200 4,626.93 4,626.93 SYL MULTI KIT

          Total 46910: 7,982.68

46911

06/13/2024 46911 RUBIO MEDINA, A 2304-052024 10-70001-4430 17,546.24 17,546.24 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING PLAN

          Total 46911: 17,546.24

46912

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 11-31530-44270 272.32 272.32 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 11-31520-44270 206.88 206.88 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 12-31610-4427 517.51 517.51 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 12-31620-4427 380.95 380.95 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 10-21070-4427 197.25 197.25 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 10-31150-44270 385.36 385.36 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

06/13/2024 46912 SELLERS PETROL CL38489 11-31510-44270 186.79 186.79 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 46912: 2,147.06

46913

06/13/2024 46913 SERVICE MASTER 35236 10-31158-44300 2,045.60 2,045.60 JANITORIAL SERVICE

          Total 46913: 2,045.60

46914

06/13/2024 46914 SHI INTERNATION B17208477 10-31158-44200 7,497.92 7,497.92 MERAKI ROUTERS

          Total 46914: 7,497.92

46915

06/13/2024 46915 SPARKLETTS 9431538 060 10-31158-44200 293.56 293.56 WATER DELIVERY

          Total 46915: 293.56

46916

06/13/2024 46916 TRACTOR SUPPLY  100565859 10-31140-44200 79.92 79.92 ROUNDUP, MACHETE

          Total 46916: 79.92

46917

06/13/2024 46917 TROJAN TECHNOL 200/24336 12-31610-4420 4,548.50 4,548.50 LAMP DRIVER KITS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 5/31/2024 - 6/13/2024 Jun 13, 2024  11:18AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 46917: 4,548.50

46918

06/13/2024 46918 UNDERGROUND S 520240325 10-31140-44300 34.50 34.50 NEW TICKET CHARGES

          Total 46918: 34.50

46919

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0034685 11-31520-44200 194.38 194.38 FLOWMETER

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0034725 11-31520-44200 1,185.20 1,185.20 FLEXFLO PUMP

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0037342 11-31520-44200 1,752.77 1,752.77 FLEXFLO PUMP

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0037413 11-31520-44200 345.55 345.55 SPECIAL SIGNS

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0035049 11-31520-44200 20.46 20.46 CHEMICAL DANGER SIGN

06/13/2024 46919 USA BLUEBOOK INV0037335 11-31520-44200 1,472.38 1,472.38 FLEXFLO PUMP

          Total 46919: 4,970.74

          Grand Totals:  1,676,729.70

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER 3 a
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager #

SUBJECT: City Manager Contract

ISSUE:   calling for an election to be conducted by the

Shall the City Council approve the negotiated 3-year contract for Nicholas Wells to continue in his
current role as City Manager?

DISCUSSION: 
Having served as City Manager of Holtville since September 29, 2014, I have worked under an 
original contract from that time, a new contract in 2017, and multiple amendments since then.
Pursuant to a performance review and negotiations early this year, a new agreement has been
drafted. The language is largely unchanged from the original document, but incorporates 
previous changes and caveats from the recent negotiation.

The new document will be for a 3-year term, from July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2027,

FISCAL IMPACT:

The discussed change to salary was minimal, with a current increase of 2%, which equates to 
approximately $2,229. Additional increases in 2025 (3%) and 2026 (4%) will add just over
$10,300 in compensation by the end of the pact.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the action be authorized as presented. 

ALTERNATIVE:
1 - Approve the contract as negotiated.
2 - Reopen negotiations to alter terms.
3 - Take no action, allowing Wells to continue to work indefinitely under the current agreement 

terms.

06/24/24

City of Holtville 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL

June 21, 2024

2024'06 CM Contract Page 1 of 1
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 EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made between City of Holtville, a public entity, and Nicholas 
Wells, (“Wells” or “City Manager”) an individual, for employment and service as City Manager 
of Holtville, California. 
 

1. Term - Employment shall continue, with designation as City Manager, on July 1, 
2024, for a period of three (3) years.  Thereafter, the parties may mutually agree to extend or 
modify this agreement.  Provided, however, that the duration of this term shall not prevent, limit, 
or otherwise interfere with the right of the City Council to terminate the service of the City 
Manager as provided within this agreement and the rules, regulations and ordinances of the City 
of Holtville and/or state of California. This agreement shall be automatically renewed for 
successive one year periods unless City notifies City Manager, in writing, at least 120 days 
before the expiration of the initial term or any successor term, of the City’s intent not to renew 
this agreement.  Nothing in this paragraph affects or modifies any right to severance pay upon 
termination. 
 

2. Duties - Wells will serve as City Manager of the City of Holtville, as well as its 
Personnel Officer and Purchasing Manager, to fulfill all duties set forth by Municipal Ordinance 
for these positions as well as such additional responsibilities delegated by the Council. 
 

3. Hours - Wells will dedicate his entire productive time to the management and 
duties of the City.  Office hours are not fixed. Evening meeting attendance is a job duty.  
Overtime is not paid in money or compensatory time off except for administrative leave. Wells 
agrees to remain the exclusive employee of the City during the term of this agreement. It is 
understood that Wells is frequently paid in association with musical performances, which will 
continue to occur on his own time. 
 

4. Holidays - City Manager is entitled to the same holidays as all other City staff. 
Presently there are twelve paid holidays per year. 
 

5. Annual Leave - Wells shall be entitled to 200 hours (25 days) of annual leave, 
which may be carried over to the next year with prior approval of the City Council. At no time 
shall accrued annual leave exceed twice the annual rate. No more than twice annually, Wells will 
be permitted to cash out up to two weeks accrued annual leave in excess of his annual rate. Any 
further vacation cash out will only be permitted with the permission of the City Council. 
Accrued, unused annual leave will be paid for at termination from service.  Annual leave is 
earned on a prorated basis starting from the date of hire.  
 

6. Sick Time - City Manager is entitled to earn and accrue sick leave at the rate  
prescribed for employees covered under the City's Management & Supervisory Bargaining Unit 
(currently 3.69 hours per bi-weekly pay period). Rules governing the use, conversion and 
forfeiture of Sick Leave will be governed under the terms specified in the Memorandum of 
Understanding with Management/Supervisory employees.  
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7. Administrative Leave - City Manager is entitled to 60 hours of Administrative  

Leave per year.  Administrative Leave may be used at the City Manager’s discretion for any 
personal reason at any time with appropriate notice. Unused administrative leave hours do not 
carry over to subsequent years and must be used before the service anniversary date or be lost, 
without compensation.  
 

8. Other Leave - City Manager shall be entitled to attend jury duty and have 
military and bereavement leave as provided for other management staff. 
 

9. Vehicle Use - The City will reimburse the City Manager for use of a personal 
vehicle up to $500.00 per month for mileage travelled on City business at the rate established by 
the Internal Revenue Service, updated annually. Any balance of $500.00 not reimbursed as 
mileage shall be paid to Wells monthly as a taxable car allowance. 
 

10. Compensation - Annual salary will be $113,675.33 per year, payable according  
to the usual pay periods of the City. City agrees to conduct an annual performance evaluation 
within 60 days of the City Manager’s anniversary date. 
 
City has granted a two percent [2%] annual salary increase, effective the effective day of this 
contract (July 1, 2024), included in the compensation figure listed above. City additionally grants 
a three percent [3%] annual salary increase effective July 1, 2025, and a four percent [4%] 
annual salary increase effective July 1, 2026. The City Council may also consider 
adjustments to salary compensation as a result of additional revenues generated to the City, 
including grants, as part of the City Manager’s annual compensation review.  
 
City will provide the health, dental, and vision insurance benefits on the same terms and 
conditions as are provided to other employees.  City will contribute an amount equal to 7% of 
City Manager’s annual compensation to City’s deferred compensation/retirement program. 
 

11. Performance Standards/Objectives - The City Council and the City Manager  
will establish mutually acceptable performance standards/objectives as part of the annual 
performance evaluation. 
 

12. Professional Development - Subject to budget and prior authorization from  
Council, City agrees to pay for the professional dues and subscriptions of City Manager as 
needed for his continuation and full participation in national, regional, state, and local 
associations and organizations necessary and desirable for his continued professional 
participation, growth, and advancement, and for the good of the City. Subject to budget and prior 
authorization from Council, City agrees to pay travel and subsistence expense of City Manager 
for professional and official travel, meetings, and occasions to continue the professional 
development of City Manager and to adequately pursue necessary official and other functions for 
City, including but not limited to the Annual Conference of the International City Management 
Association, the annual League of California City Managers’ Department meeting, the annual 
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California League of Cities meeting and such other national, regional, state, and local 
governmental groups and committees thereof which City Manager serves as a member, provided 
funding is available for such expense. 
 

13. Termination - This is a professional position serving at the pleasure of the  
Council, not subject to City personnel rules. No specific grounds are necessary for termination of 
employment.  Termination may occur as set forth below, and as contained in Holtville Municipal 
Code '' 2.06.80. 
 

14. Termination Notice - Termination may occur by the Council giving the City   
Manager written notice of termination 10 or more days before the termination date. In the event 
of such notice, and upon request of City Manager, City Council shall meet with City Manager in 
closed session to inform him of any reasons for termination. City Manager shall be entitled to 
full salary and benefits for five (5) months if termination is not based upon misconduct in office 
as defined herein.  Termination may occur by City Manager giving the City written notice of 
termination 90 days before the termination date, if during the initial term, or 30 days before the 
termination date in any successor term. City Manager shall not be entitled to severance pay in 
this event. 
 

15. Removal - Limitation - Notwithstanding the foregoing provision, the City 
Manager shall not be terminated from office, other than for willful misconduct in office, during 
or within a period of 90 days after a general or special municipal election at which any member 
of the Council is elected or when a new City Councilperson is appointed. The purpose is to allow 
a newly elected or appointed member of the Council or a reorganized Council to observe the 
actions and abilities of the City Manager in the performance of his office. 
 

16. Termination - Misconduct in Office - Termination may occur upon the finding  
by a majority of the Council that the City Manager has misappropriated public funds, violated 
public trust for the gain of himself or others, breached any fiduciary responsibility to the City, or 
committed misconduct in office which would amount to a crime, provided, however, the City 
Manager shall be given 10 days written notice setting forth such charges before such vote occurs.  
In the event of such notice, and upon request of City Manager, City Council shall meet with City 
Manager in closed session to inform her of the reasons for termination. 
 

17. Bond - The City Manager shall qualify for a corporate surety bond, to be paid for 